GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF LAW AND JUSTICE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. *109

ANSWERED ON 05/12/2024
RETIREMENT AGE OF JUDGES
*109. SHRI RAGHAV CHADHA:

Will the Minister of LAW AND JUSTICE be pleased to state:

(@) whether Government has considered increasing the retirement age of Judges in High Courts and the Supreme Court to address the rising pendency of cases in the judiciary;

(b) the current number of pending cases across various courts in the country and its impact on access to justice;

(c) the measures taken by Government to fill judicial vacancies and improve case disposal rates;

(d) whether increasing the retirement age of Judges would help retain experienced legal minds and reduce the backlog of cases; and

(e) the timeline for implementing reforms to improve judicial efficiency and reduce

pendency?

ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE MINISTRY OF LAW AND
JUSTICE; AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PARLIAMENTARY
AFFAIRS

(SHRI ARJUN RAM MEGHWAL)

(a) to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (e) IN RESPECT OF
RAJYA SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 109 FOR REPLY ON 5" DECEMBER,
2024 REGARDING RETIREMENT AGE OF JUDGES ASKED BY SHRI RAGHAV
CHADHA.

(a): There is no such proposal for increasing the retirement age of Judges of the Supreme Court and High Courts.

(b) to (e): As per information available on National Judicial Data Grid (NJDG), the number of pending cases in courts across the country, as on 28.11.2024, is as under:

S. No. Name of court No. of pending cases
1. Supreme Court of India 82,396
2. High Courts 61,11,165
3. District and Subordinate Courts 4,55,98,240

Judges of the Supreme Court and High Courts are appointed under Article 124, 217 and 224 of the Constitution of India and according to the procedure laid down in the Memorandum of Procedure (MoP) prepared in 1998 pursuant to the Supreme Court Judgment of October 6, 1993 (Second Judges case) read with their Advisory Opinion of October 28, 1998 (Third Judges case). As per MoP, initiation of proposal for appointment of Judges in the High Courts vests with the Chief Justice of the concerned High Court. Chief Justice of the High Court is required to initiate the proposal to fill up vacancy of a High Court Judge six months prior to the occurrence of vacancy. However, this timeline is often not adhered to by the High Courts. All the names recommended by High Court Collegium are sent with the views of the Government to the Supreme Court Collegium (SCC) for advice. Only those persons who are recommended by the SCC are appointed as Judges of the High Courts.

Filling up of vacant positions in the case of District and Subordinate courts is the responsibility of the High Courts and State Governments concerned. In exercise of powers conferred under proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution read with Articles 233 and 234, the respective State Governments, in consultation with the concerned High Courts frame the rules and regulations regarding the appointment and recruitment of Judicial Officers in their respective State Judicial Services. The Supreme Court, vide order passed in January 2007, in the Malik Mazhar Sultan case, has, inter-alia, stipulated certain timelines, which are to be followed by the States and the respective High Courts for recruitment of judges for District and Subordinate Courts.
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Disposal of cases in courts is within the exclusive domain of the judiciary. Timely disposal of cases is affected by several factors which, inter-alia, include availability of physical infrastructure and supporting court staff, complexity of facts involved, nature of evidence, cooperation of stake-holders viz. bar, investigation agencies, witnesses and litigants and proper application of rules and procedures as also frequent adjournments. The Government is, however, fully committed to speedy disposal of cases. The Government has taken several initiatives to provide an ecosystem for faster disposal of cases by the judiciary. The National Mission for Justice Delivery and Legal Reforms established by the Government has adopted a coordinated approach for phased liquidation of arrears and pendency of judicial administration through various strategic initiatives, including improving infrastructure for courts, leveraging Information and Communication Technology for better justice delivery, and filling up of vacant positions of Judges in High Courts and Supreme Court.

*k*k
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S} jTEE TS TR, T ASH b AT I T BT Siealt Sit, 1= |rer av1 ke id
Rear B HeT-HIeT &l %\’, d ®8l dRd o & Pre-retirement judgements get influenced by post-retirement jobs.’ ﬂ?{ T ® fop e ﬁ%ﬁﬂﬁ?ﬂﬁ[?ﬂ?%ﬁ
(U AT o B AR, [Uwel g A1l I, Uh ofd F9Y H Yeb <ol dofdl 3
el g b 1ol &1 RegRie & 918 S yroliagfed a1 difdfedd e Ay 9Id £
$ AN BHAR Ha H T A SR IR AT S & 3R B AN RTRRHS & 918
@ GaI b TG T I &1 ST ST & 79 H s THR F FdTel 31 21 Conflict of
interest T HdTcl ATl 3\5, executive interference in judicial process I HdTel 3Tl %\r, independence of Judiciary T HdTel 3Tdl gl

HRT ARBR A I8 AT & b B G Sl AR Dy AATIT b AT F Al
ARBR & IR A &, ITH IRHR HI 1 IR T2 g1, Sioll o RerRde & 915
Teh Hlel A YIRTS BT AT b BYIG-BRIg &1 A1l db [hdl W 5T Bl
RERIRAE & 918 Big Geiiagfed I1 Wfdfcdmd el 7 faar S1g iR fe Al o
FIRHAARTT | T 6 S ... (FAHTF).... 39 GG R IR BT T HeA1 2?2 A0

MR. CHAIRMAN: Well, to satisfy my very dear friend, Shri Jairam Ramesh, in the United States, they brought in a serious issue, conflict of interest of advocates. They wanted to keep lawyers away from the Congress and the Senate. It was severely debated. Ultimately, it was found that if the conflict of interest issue has to dominate, then the House will be empty because someone will always have a conflict of interest.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, | was referring to Justice Hidayatullah.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Justice Hidayatullah, hon. Members, for your benefit, happens to be the only one in the country who was Chief Justice of India, Vice-President of India and also discharged the functions of President of India without being Vice-President or elected President, something very rare.

SHRI JAIRAM RAMESH: Sir, we wish you the best.

1 TR T ST, M9 U1 FIed Yy

it e T R, R H R PH B0 ? ...(@AY™)... 3, H FATT B BT
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goId, I UL B a1 9¢1 a1 Sy b SToii 1 rferes fvRar fBr AT post
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Judge case & IMYR TN g7 MU Memorandum of Procedure E7 SHNIN CARNINI ﬂgsﬁ?ﬁ?ﬁwglaﬁqﬁﬁﬁaﬁé?ﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂ%retirement age 62 years %,{[Eﬁq?ﬁé
%5 TrlTrﬁ Bl retirement age 65 years %\* Sﬁ? Trﬁ district courts %\;, W TrITrﬁ P retirement age 60 21 I RAHT 516 AR 2 € 6 Tah =1 SIRCH H1=h9 gs o, 3899 (&
resolution foTIT T 6 STOIST Bl retirement age ElETvﬁ fﬂ%ﬁ’l ?j 2010 I Udh
Parliamentary Standing Committee T SEG R ?? %\;, I Y 319+ 3ot RUE | 81—.%
PIC P STOll Bl SH 62 F 65 BT Bl recommendation S| ADI ﬁﬁf SERGEI
Il 381 ST [S1sh T8I BRP Udh URT f[AWT cooling period T &I H JATYD]
WWW%%WﬁﬁWHﬁ ST retirement age %\r, SHD[ G P cblé
URITd IRGR & a4 ol 18! 2l
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H 8] T B
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9 SoE 6 2, &R &1 fawy 781 81 # ¥ e =3rear § & 581 9 gid @i
@?ﬁ?ﬁé%ﬁmwiﬁwg,Fﬁ@fﬁﬁs’tatutorybodiesgl:ﬁ%,wﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁﬁ
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7 §9TS 8; ¥ tribunals I &, T Y AIGT ST T G 2?7 I S H Y8l W &1 &1 MU
expert ! & oY IFAAY T BT 5 © [ B8 BIc BT RSRIS STl BHT1 AMMRY AT
IS DIC B dIth ST B4 ANSY AT U BIc Bl RERIS SIS 8141 A1BY| 3R 89
STeh! WA B 81, 1 STH DIH B4 B2

[Answers to Starred and Un-starred Questions (Both in English and Hindi) are avallable as Part — | to this Debate, published electronically on the Rajya Sabha
website under the link https ://sansad.in/rs/debates/officials |

MR. CHAIRMAN: The House stands adjourned to meet at 2.00 p.m.
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